

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

TIMOTHY LEE HURST, CASE No. SC12-1947

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

KENNETH RAY JACKSON, CASE No. SC13-1232

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA CENTER FOR CAPITAL
REPRESENTATION AT FIU COLLEGE OF LAW
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS BRIEF ON REMEDY

Karen M. Gottlieb
Florida Bar No. 199303
Florida Center for Capital Representation
FIU College of Law
11200 S.W. 8th Street, RDB 1010,
Miami, FL 33199
Telephone: 305.348.3180

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

THE VAST MAJORITY OF STATES HAVE CHOSEN LIFE
IMPRISONMENT AS THE PROPER REMEDY WHEN THEIR DEATH-
PENALTY STATUTE IS HELD UNCONSTITUTIONAL 2

 A. State courts hold that re-sentencing to life imprisonment is the appropriate
 remedy because it is consistent with legislative intent, and does not violate
 proscriptions on retroactive and ex post facto laws..... 2

 B. The unconstitutional statute cannot be fixed by editing and pairing the
 unconstitutional statute with new jury instructions.9

 C. Re-sentencing Mr. Hurst to life imprisonment is the proper remedy..... 11

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Akins v. State</i> 231 Ga. 411, 202 S.E. 2d 62 (1972)	7
<i>Anderson v. State</i> 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972).....	2
<i>Bartholomey v. State</i> 267 Md. 175, 297 A.2d 696 (1972)	3
<i>Bell v. State</i> 160 So. 3d 188 (Miss. 2015).....	14
<i>Bond v. State</i> 273 Ind. 233, 403 N.E.2d 812 (1980).....	10
<i>Capler v. State</i> 268 So. 2d 338 (Miss. 1972)	3
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> 529 U.S. 513 (2000).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Story</i> 497 Pa. 273 440 A.2d 488 (1981)	7
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	7, 8
<i>Donaldson v. Sack</i> 265 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1972).....	3, 13
<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984).....	10

<i>Falcon v. State</i>	
162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015).....	11
<i>Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Devon Neighborhood Ass’n, Inc.</i>	
67 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2011).....	6
<i>French v. State</i>	
266 Ind. 276, 362 N.E.2d 834 (1977).....	3
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i>	
408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	2, 13
<i>Horsley v. State</i>	
160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Hudson v. Commonwealth</i>	
597 S.W. 2d 610 (Ky. 1980)	5
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i>	
136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i>	
438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>In re Baker</i>	
267 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1972).....	2
<i>Meeks v. Dugger</i>	
576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991).....	5
<i>Meller v. State</i>	
94 Nev. 408, 581 P.2d 3 (1978)	7
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i>	
132 S. Ct. 22455 (2012).....	11, 12

<i>Miller v. State</i> 584 S.W. 2d 758 (Tenn. 1979).....	6
<i>People v. Hill</i> 78 Ill.2d 465,401 N.E.2d 517 (1980).....	5
<i>People v. Teron,</i> 23 Cal.3d 103, 151 Cal. Rptr. 633, 588 P.2d 773 (1979).....	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Rockwell v. Superior Court</i> Cal.3d 420, 134 Cal.Rptr. 650, 556 P.2d 1101 (1976).....	3, 9
<i>Small v. Sun Oil Co.</i> 222 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1969)	11
<i>State v. Collins</i> 370 So. 2d 533 (La. 979).....	6
<i>State v. Coleman</i> 185 Mont. 299, 605 P.2d 1000 (1979).....	8
<i>State v. Funicello</i> 60 N.J. 60, 286 A.2d 55 (1972).....	3
<i>State v. Gales</i> 265 Neb. 598, 658 N.W.2d 604, (2003)	9
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> 340 So. 2d 157 (La. 1976).....	3
<i>State v. Lindquist</i> 99 Idaho 7662, 589 P.2d 101 (1979)	5, 8, 10

<i>State v. Lovelace</i>	
140 Ida. 73, 78, 90 P.3d 298, 303 (2004)	8
<i>State v. Pandell</i>	
215 Ariz. 514, 161 P.3d 557 (Ariz. 2007)	15
<i>State v. Rodgers</i>	
270 S.C. 285, 291-93, 242 S.E. 2d 215, 217-19 (1978)	7, 8
<i>State v. Warren</i>	
292 N.C. 235, 232 S.E.2d 419 (1977)	13
<i>State v. Whitfield</i>	
107 S.W. 3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	14
<i>Woldt v. People</i>	
64 P. 3d 256 (Colo. 2003)	15

Statutes

§775.082(2), Fla. Stat. (1972)	3
§775.082(2), Fla. Stat. (1998)	4, 12
§921.141, Fla. Stat. (1998)	4, 10, 12
§921.141, Fla. Stat. (2016)	8, 11
Chapter 2016-13, Laws of Florida	6

Other Authorities

Ex Post Facto Clause, State and Federal Constitutions	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Hertz & Weisberg

*In Mitigation of the Penalty of Death: Lockett v. Ohio and the Capital Defendant's
Right to Consideration of Mitigating Circumstances,*

69 CALIF.L.REV. 317, 362 (1981).....**5**
